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An appeal against this order lies with the Cu
Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the
amount demanded where duty or duty and penal
is in dispute. It shall be filed within three months
appeal lies with the appropriate bench of the Cust

per the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise
Rules, 1982.
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It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicati
of the present adjudication order and the
officid as held by Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai i
Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs
86619/2018 dated 31.05.2018.
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it decision in the case of M/s Knowledge
DG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/B6617-
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The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs (Appeals) Rules,
1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.
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A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and the penalty
imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs or izss, (i) Rs. 5000/- in
case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (jii)
Rs. 10000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through
a crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of
any nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand draft shall be

attached to the Appeal.

7. arde & e wE & B & 3REEE, 1870 F 3EH #E 6 F ded FuiRa 3. 50 #
F¢ B TET o9 ST AR Ud 3Ee G Haid 39 WY A 379 9f F F S0 F FE B
TFY F9 AT e

Once copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of this order
attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under Schedule item 6 of

the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.



BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

M/s. Interfreight Forwarders Pvt. I

address at Bldg No. 1, 401-B, 4th Floor, S

td. (CB No. 11/500), having office
r Hub Building, Sahar Road, Sahara

Village, Andheri (East) Mumbai-400059 [}-:Ireinat'ter referred to as the Customs

Broker/CB], bearing PAN based Registratio
a regular Custom Broker Licénse No.

Customs, Mumbai under Regulation 1
Licensing Regulations (CHALR), 1984 [No

L No. AAAF11588BCHO01 are holding

1/500 issued by Commissioner of

1) of the Customs House Agents

regulation 7(2) of Customs Broker

Licensing Regulations (CBLR, 2018]] angl as such they are bound by the

regulation and conditions stipulated thereif.

2. An offence report with respect to
Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. was received from

alia it was informed that a specific intelli
Air Preventive Unit, Rummaging & Intelliger
that certain exporters were indulged in ex
with an intent to avail undue IGST Refund.
was analysed for past one month, Wk

overvaluation and fraudulently obtaining

e role of the CB, M/s. Interfreight
IB(X), ACC, Mumbai, wherein inter
ence was developed by the Officers of
[ce, ACC, Mumbai (‘APU, R&I' in short)
borting certain goods by overvaluing,
Accordingly, data on ICES 1.5 System
ich revealed a suspected case of
undue IGST Refund by M/s. Sabrn

Impex (IEC No. 2416902377) having GST Hegistration No. 24ARVPK7730M123.

3. M/s Sabri Impex have filled 5 Shipping
under CTH 8511 2090 through their Custor

Bills for export of Engineering Goods
hs Broker (CB) firm, M/s. Inter Freight

(Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd. (CB No. 11/500). O

t
Bill was filed on 18.02.2021 and remainI'n

19.02.2021 before the Customs Authority
Mumbai for assessment, examination 32
consignee for all the five consignment was tl
General Trading Co. LLC, P.O. Box 18794, §
Dubai, UAE. On perusal of the data retriev]
said 05 Shipping Bills, it was observed thaf
as Free Shipping Bills i.e. non-claiming of £
Promotion Schemes except for an IGS]
30,28,000/ -.
Shipping Bil
were cleared for exportation, however, the

It was also revealed that

credited to the Account of the exporter. Th
particulars of the exporter indicated that tl
firm and Shri Mahamad Sultan Mahamad|
details of such 5 Shipping Bills are as follg

of five Shipping Bills, one Shipping
g four Shipping Bills were filed on
at Air Cargo Complex (ACC), Sahar,

Ind clearance for exportation. The

he same, i.e. M/s. Mohammed Al Amiri

ultan Building, Near Al Aweer Market,
bd from ICES System in respect of the
all the above Shipping Bills were filed

ny Export Incentive under any Export

" Refund totally amounting to Rs.

the goods covered under above five

|s were granted Let Export Opder (LEO) on 19.02.2021 and goods

IGST refund was not sanctioned and

e scrutiny of the documents and GST

he exporting firm was a proprietorship

Yusuf Kapadiva is its Proprietor. The

=P




' SL. Shipping bill no. & Description | Net Declared IGST  [IGST
No | date of goods weight | FOB Value Refund
(in kgs)  Value (Rs.)

Value

(Rs.)
1 | 8753566/18.02.2021 | Electrical 23.40 [ 2153190 |[2163000 | 605640
2 8756954/19.02.2021 | Equipment 2340 |2150190 2163000 | 605640
3 | 8758083/19.02.2021 (Puce Power 23.40 | 2150190 | 2163000 | 605640
4 | 8758770/19,02.2021 |Integrated 2340 [2150190 2163000|60564U
5 | 8759505/19.02.2021 | Meter 23.40 | 2150190 |2163000 | 605640

STTABA)

4. The nature of consignment vis-a-vis weight & value declared covered in the
above referred five Shipping Bills appeared to be suspicious due to following

reasons -

{ii The goods being overvalued. The description and FOB value of the
consignments vis-a-vis weight per consignment appeared to be highly

manipulated;

(ii) The subject goods were classified under HSN Code where the GST rate for the

same is highest, i.e. 28%;

(iij) The exporter had intentionally filed Free Shipping Bills so that the goods might

not be examined by Customs;

(iv) Also, the benefits of IGST would be accrued to the exporters’ account
immediately after the export of the impugned goods.

5. In furtherance of the investigation, Statement of Shri Praveen Kumar Singh,
India Head-Sales & Marketing (Aerospace) and H Category Custom Pass holder of
the CB firm was recorded on 24.03.2021 & 05.05.2021 under Section 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962, wherein, he inter alia stated that:

(i) the CB firm deals in Custom clearance of the goods; that they have imported
and exported aircraft parts, defense goods, garments and pharmaceutical items

in the past; that he looked after sales, marketing and operations of the firm;

(ii) he got a call from APU/ R&l that investigation is being done for the export
made by M/s. Sabri Impex through their CB firm;

(iii) he did not meet representative of the exporter as they got this business from
their sub agent M/s. Shams Logistics and the exporting firm is one of the client
of M/s. Shams Logistics;




(iv) he sent KYC Form to M/s. Sabri Impex

him; that as far as verification of KYC doc

they meet the customer and verify their a

work was given to them by their sub agent

which they filled up and sent back to

iments is concerned in general case,

ress and business, but in this case,

/s. Shams Logistics, therefore, they

trusted them and filed S/Bills and physicdlly there was no chance to verify the

address due to COVID Pandemic restrictiofs;

(v) only five Shipping Bills, i.e. one on 18. 2.2021 and four on 19.02.2021 were

filed by them on behalf of the exporter M/

(vi) DSC Dongle has been issued in the

employee of their CB firm and another e

5/Bills;

(vii) they had filed S/Bills as per Tax Invo
exporter and the same had been uploaded

(vii) On being asked whether he asked th
split the S/Bills into five when the goods

Sabri Impex;

me of Shri Savio Gomes, one of the

nployee Shri Savio D'Souza filed the

ce and Packing List submitted by the
bn E- Sanchit also;

. reason from the client why they had

vere destined to same consignee and

same country, he replied that they had a
Logistics regarding the same, which they
they didn't raise any doubt regarding it;

(ix) One of his office employee, namely Shr

sju:cl from their sub-agent M/s. Shams
eplied that it is a normal practice, so

Sandeep Mohite did the carting of the

cargo and was present during examination of the goods; that out of five S/Bills

there was Open & Examine’ order in only
19.02.2021; that as regards valuation par]

one S/Bill having No. 8758023 dated
 they didn't doubt anything as it was

declared by shipper, also pictures of godds were clicked during examination,

which he can provide tomorrow;

(x) Tax Invoice was received one day prid

Electrical Equipment, so it was quiet diffic

(xi) On being informed that they have conti

r to filing of S/Bills and goods were

11t to know correct valuation;

ravened the provisions of Rule 10(n) of

CBLR, 2018 and asked what he wants

Pandemic restrictions they could not travgl to

say, he stated that due to COVID

Gujarat to verify the genuineness

of firm and they took the work trusting th ir sub-agent M/s. Shams Logistics;

(xii) On being asked whether he is aware
the genuinenes
are awar

they were unable to do it:

(xiii) On being asked when the value of the
for copy of E-Way Bill from the exporter, H

t their sub-agent is not liable to verify

s of export firm rather onuslis on his firm, he replied that yes, they
e and they should have done thdt, however due to COVID restrictions

goods were so high whether he asked

e stated that the E-Way Bill is related




to transporter and shipper, they don't look after transport part, hence, they didn't
see E-Way Bill copy;

(xiv) On being asked whether he is aware that the consignments going to sensitive
ports, i.e. Dubai and the consignor and consignee are the same in all 5 S/Bills,
so document should not be split into multiple S/Bills as per Board Circular No.
06/2002 dated 23.01.2002, directions and Public Notices issued by Custom
Houses, he replied that presently he is not aware about the said Board Circular
and any other instructions issued by the Custom Houses; that as the said
Circular is 19 years old and as far as his knowledge there is no such restriction
on splitting of Free S/Bills; that he will have to check and get back.

(xv) he stated that as this business came through M/s. Shams Logistics and they
are in business terms, who they had a reasonable belief that they must be

knowing the Proprietor of M/s. Sabri Impex;

(xvi) On being asked how will he prove now that Proprietor of M/s. Shams
Logistics may be knowing Proprietor of M/s. Sabri Impex and whether CBLR allow
this arrangement, he stated that as mentioned earlier they have to believe their
sub- agent, M/s. Shams Logistics and they have provided documents for export
shipments, i.e. Invoice, Packing List, KYC documents such as IEC Copy, AD Code,
GST Registration Copy, Bank Statement along with Authorization etc.; that their
sub-agent don't allow them to communicate directly with shipper as there is
threat of their losing business with shipper, however, they had followed CBLR

norms and took KYC before executing the shipment;

6. During course of investigation, Statement of Shri Ibrahim Shamshuddin
Hirani proprietor of M/s. Shams Logistics, a sub-agent of CB firm M/s. Inter
Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd. was recorded on 24.03.2023 under Section 108 of

the Customs Act, 1962, wherein, he inter alia stated that:

(i) he is Proprietor of M/s. Shams Logistics and his company deals in freight
forwarding of goods of import and export; that his company does not deal in
domestic freight forwarding; that his company does not have IATA Licence as his

firm is unable to fulfil requirements of IATA Licence;

(i) his firm forward all the import/export related work to IATA Licencee firm and
make commission; that his company offers the best possible freight rates and so

he deals with the work related to freight forwarding:

(iii) generally he quotes 2% to 8% commission which he levies on the quotation

received from IATA Licencee firms;

(iv) On being asked whether he does verification of importers/ exporters
approaching him for import/export of their goods, he replied that usually he visits

the client's office at any place, whether in Mumbai or outside before processing

4




the documents: that he used to meet the pgrson on whose name the IEC is made;

that he makes note of their business premises and obtain KYC documents;
however, in the present case due to covip restrictions, he was unable to verity
client, M/s. Sabri Impex's office as he was

the client had all the required KYC docume

inable to travel to Bhavnagar; that as
hts in order, he felt that it was okay to

accept the party's shipment for export;

(v) On being asked, how did M/s. Sabri Impex approach him for export of goods,

he replied that he received a call from ong
Mobile No. 99246 36106 who told that he

Mr. Mohammed on 07.12.2020 from
found M/s. Shams Logistics on Just

Dial' and he enquired for export of the car

provide the details of M/s. J.D. Enterprise;

of M/s. J.D. Enterprise; that he will
at thereafter he (Ibrahim) asked Mr.

Mohammed to send details of cargo and dofuments; that he refused to do export
of M/s. J.D. Enterprise for the reason thaf{ the firm was first time exporting the
goods and he had to do AD registration, which was not his work: that again after
10-15 days Mr. Mohammed asked him t¢ handle export work of M/s. Laxmi
Enterprise, this work also refused by him being first time exporter; that in the
first week of February, Mr. Mohammed agked him to handle work of export of

M/s. Sabri Enterprise and as M/s. Sabri nterprise was not first time exporter

he accepted the documents and forward
(Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd. for Customs clear
(Ibrahim) did not enquire about this client ol

bd them to CHA M/s. Inter Freight
ng and freight forwarding; that he
h the point that they are Manufacturer
b did not ask as to the history of their

Exporter or Merchant Exporter; that he als|
exports; that Mr. Mohammed forwarded
documents, i.e. IEC, PAN Card, Aadhaar
Bank statement and informed that this p
Sahar, Mumbai along with its AD Code;

e copies of M/s. Sabri Impex KYC
rd or GST Registration, GST Returns,
ty was registered at Customs -ACC,

(vi) he received no payment from M/s. Sabri Impex for these exports but he had

already paid 66,000/- to CHA M/s. Inter K
Net Banking;

reight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd. through

(vii) On being asked whether he had seen thie cargo exported by M/s. Sabr Impex,

he stated that he had not seen the cargg
Mohammed asked him to inform when doc
the goods direct to ACC, Mumbai through
gave him driver's Mobile No. which he doe

this number from his records;

7. During course of investigation, statem|

Sheikh, Asstt. Manager- Operations of M/

that was being exported; that Shri

Tcnts were ready then he will forward
i

s transporter; that Mr. Mohammed
sn't remember now; that he will give

bt of Shri Salman Mohamed Husain
. Inter Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd.

was recorded on 21.04.2021 under SectLr‘J 108 of the Customs Act, 1962,

wherein, he inter alia stated that:




(1) he did not meet representative of the exporter as they got this business from
their sub agent M/s. Shams Logistics and due to the current COVID Pandemic
situation they were not able to meet up with the exporter and they have not
spoken with the exporter as it was being done by M/s. Shams Logistics

themselves;

(ii) On being asked how the KYC of the exporter was done, he stated that he had
sent KYC Forms to M/s. Sabri Impex and after completing the process, they sent
the completed KYC of the exporter back to them;

(ii) On being asked how did they verify the authenticity of KYC documents, he
replied that in general case, they meect the customer and verify their address and
nature of business before taking up assignment, but in this case, work was given
to them by their sub-agent M/s. Shams Logistics, who was known to them since
last two years and handled couple of their clients during that period, therefore

they trusted M/s. Shams Logistics to have known the client and filed S/Bills;

(iv)] DSC Dongle has been issued in the name of Shri Savio Gomes, one of the
employee of their CB firm and another employee Shri Savio D'Souza filed the
S/Bills; On being asked whether they exercise any caution to ascertain that the
goods exported by M/s. Sabri Impex is declared correctly w.r.t. description,
classification and value, he stated that he did not handle the work to check as to
whether the goods exported by M/s. Sabri Impex is declared correctly w.r.t.
description, classification and value as this work is taken care of by our other

office employees who handle the clearances,

(v) On being asked whether he asked the reason from the client why they had
split the S/Bills into five when the goods were destined for same consignee and
same country, he replied that they have asked their sub-agent M/s. Shams
Logistics regarding the same, which they replied that it is a normal practice, so

they didn't raise any doubt regarding it;

(vij On being asked whether he saw the cargo physically any time during its
export, when was brought to ACC and was he satisfied with valuation of the cargo,
he stated that no, as the shipments were cleared through Customs by one of their
employee Shri Sandeep Mohite and it is not his job to check the valuation of the

shipment;

(vii) On being asked whether he is aware that their sub-agent is not liable to verify
the genuineness of export firm rather onus in on his firm, he replied that yes,
they are aware and they should have done that however due to COVID restrictions

they were unable to do it;




(vii) On being asked when the value of the
for E-Way Bill copy from the exporter, he st

as it is done by their other employee.

8. During course of investigation, Staten
Export Executive (Clearance] of M/s. Intet
11/500) was recorded on 19.05.2021 uj

wherein, he inter alia stated that:

(ij M/s. Inter Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd

roods were so high whether he asked

ated that this is not his job in the firm

jent of Shri Sandip Dharma Mohite,
Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd. (CB -

s. 108 of the Customs Act, 1962,

handles mainly freight forwarding of

the cargo; that it is also a CHA firm which deals with Customs clearance of

export/import cargo mainly at ACC, Sahar

mainly to clear the export consignments at

(ii) On being asked whether he received c

| Mumbai; that his role in the firm is
ACC, Sahar, Mumbai;

nsignments of M/s. Sabri Impex on

behalf of his firm and on whose instructigns, he stated that in the ACC it is a

general practice that a loader named Ashis
and unloads this cargo in the Export Shed
cargo, the loader Ashish then hand over thy

0 of his firm receives the export cargo
of ACC; that after weighment of the

b cargo to him for Customs clearance;

(iii) On being asked what are formalities to [be followed when accepting the cargo

for exports from the shipper at the time of ¢
the cargo is kept on the location which is
the process of the registration and Customs
for carting of the cargo he approach the Al
documents, i.e. Airway Bill and Gate Pass
them an acknowledgement of received carg

of the cargo themselves;

(iv) at the time of carting and examination
examined by Customs; that the cargo loy
S/Bills; that out of these 05 S/Bills, 01 §

ting, he stated that after weighment,
located by MIAL; then he completes
clearance formalities; that after LEO,
rline Carting Staff along with related
that Airline Carting Staff then gives

n on the Gate Pass and starts carting

he was present when the cargo was
consisted of 10 packages under 05
/Bill No. 8758023 dated 19.02.2021

was marked by the System for examinatio

were marked for Inspection of Packages'

by Customs; that remaining S/Bills
the Custormns; that on opening the

package he saw that there was some kind Electric Machine: that the size of the

Machine was about 1.5'X 2.5 in size; that
the machine, he did not think about price
CTH given by the shipper this consignmen]
that the export of goods were under Freg

Qcheme so there was no doubt about the cf

(v) On being asked whether anybody from
cargo to Export Shed at ACC and whethe

him, he answered in negative for both the ¢

s he does not have any knowledge of
hnd weight; that as per declaration of
| was classified as Electrical Machine;

S/Bills with no benefits under any

hnsignment in his mind;

the exporter side came along with the
- anybody from exporter's side called

uestions;



(vi) On being asked what is the procedure for making a Gate Pass for exporting
the cargo and in this particular shipment who has made the Gate Pass and who
is the IATA Agent, he stated that they generate S/Bill in their CHA office and
secondly they generate the Airway Bills in the office and Airway Bills forwarded to
GVK and Airlines; that Airlines release the Carting in System and then we (as
CHA firm) generates the Gate Pass against the Airway Bill Number; that in this
case M/s. Inter Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd. is IATA Agent; that he will submit

all the necessary documents as required;

(vii) On being asked whether they exercise any caution to ascertain that the goods
exported by M/s. Sabri Impex is declared correctly w.r.t. description,
classification and value, he stated that he noted the classification and description
of the said cargo; that as it was Electrical Machine and he is not sound enough
in technology and electrical machine parts, so he found no doubt in the value of
the cargo; that also the cargo was being exported under no Customs Scheme

benefits, so he did not have any doubt about the cargo;

(viii) On being asked whether he asked the reason from the client why they had
split the S/Bills into five when the goods were destined for same consignee and
same country, he replied that yes, he enquired with Mr, Salman, Sales Executive

of their firm about the same to which he replied that it was shipper's requirement;

(ix) On being asked whether he is aware that their sub-agent M/s. Shams
Logistics is not liable to verify the genuineness of export firm rather onus in on
his firm, he replied that yes, according to procedure they have to verify the
genuineness of the export/import firm, however, during COVID their office staff
did not visit the exporter's place for verification; that their office received first time
verification documents and AD Code documents along with all other related
documents from M/s. Shams Logistics; that first time verification formalities of
firm M/s. Sabri Impex was done earlier by another CHA firm, M/s. Laxmidas &

Co.;

(x) On being asked when the value of the goods were so high, whether he asked
for. copy of E-Way Bill from the exporter, he stated that party did not send copy
of E-Way Bill and even they did not ask for the copy of E-Way Bill, Purchase Order

or Supplier details from the exporter;

(xi) On being asked who was the transporter, he replied that at the moment he
doesn't know the name of the transporter who brought the export cargo; that he
will submit the details of the transporter at the earliest;

9. To confirm the existence of the exporter, M/s. Sabri Impex at its declared
address in IEC, a letter dated 28.06.2021 and subsequent reminder dated
02.08.2021 was issued to the jurisdictional Dy./Asstt. Commissioner of CGST,




|

Bhavnagar, Gujarat requesting them to vis

t the place of business and check the

records of export made by the exporter. As jurisdictional Dy. Commissioner of

CGST, Bhavnagar did not respond to
02.08.2021, a letter dated 29.09.2021 wa
Customs & GST, Bhavnagar, Gujarat, req

the letters dated 28.06.2021 and

issued to the Addl. Commissioner of

sting to confirm the existence of the

principal place of business and records of exports made by the exporter. Also

another letter dated 11.07.2022 and mail

jurisdictional Dy. Commissioner of Cus}
Bhavnagar, verification of the genuineness
Gujarat i.e, whether M/s. Sabri Impex had
consignments through Cash Ledger or Inpu
the ITC availment of IGST paid through cr
Sabri Impex had filed the GST returns
Commissioner(AE), CGST,
GEXCOM/AE/INV/GST/1430/2020-AE da
M/s. Sabri Impex had paid the impugned I(
ITC; that as per the GSTR-2A data, the suj

moto (ab-initio) cancelled and therefore, ITC

Bhawna

appearing genuine; that as per the GST

Po]

Hated 30.09.2022 were issued to the

oms, Bhavnagar, Gujarat seeking

of IGST details of M/s. Sabri Impex,

paid the impugned IGST for export
Tax Credit (ITC), the genuineness of
pdit and whether the exporter, M/s.
or otherwise. In reply, the Joint
par, Gujarat vide letter
led 06.12.2022 had informed that
iST for export consignment through
bpliers of M/s. Sabri Impex are suo
availed by M/s. Sabri Impex is not

ttal, the taxpayer M/s. Sabri Impex

had filed the GST return (GSTR-3B) till ApriJ 2022 and that further investigation

in the matter is under progress.

10. Two Summons dated 02.08.2021 an
Mahamadsultan Mahamadyusuf Kapadiya, R

Sabri Inpex, Bhavnagar, Gujarat directing hi

d 23.09.2021 were issued to Shri
roprietor of the exporting firm M/s.
m to appear before the Investigating

Officer for giving evidence in the case on 1?{3&2021 and 04.10.2021. However,
Shri Kapadiya neither appeared before the |Department for giving evidence in

compliance of said Summons nor submittgd any written submission in the

matter.

11. Further Statement of Shri Savio Gomgs, Senior Manager - Operations of
M/s. Inter Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. L (CB-11/500)
09.09.2021 u/s. 108 of the Customs Act, 196R, wherein, he inter alia stated that:

was recorded on

(i) his role in the firm is to look after the Cugtoms clearance and operation; that

the DSC Dongle is in his name which is usqd by the Company, i.e. M/s. Inter

Freight (CB-11/500); that they normally han le shipments of Airline Spare Parts,

Navy & Defence Cargo; that there are approx ately 25 persons employed in the
firm;

(ii) On being asked who is using his dongle in fhe Company and whether they are

authorized by the company, he replied that t
documents in which he is holding Power of fttorney on behalf of the company

company has one dongle for filing




and he has been authorized by the Directors of the company; that on behalf of

the company, the employees have to file the documents;

(iii) On being asked whether he met representative of the exporting firm before
taking up their clearance work, if not the reason thereof, he replied that no, due
to CORONA Pandemic there was very less work so the firm M/ s. Inter Freight took
work from M/s. Shams Logistics, whose client is M/s. Sabri Impex; that as M/s.
Shams Logistics was the sub-agent for M/s. Sabri Impex, they were dealing with
their client directly, hence, whatever communication was to be done was done
through M/s. Shams Logistics; that they had taken up the clearance work after
verifying the documents of First Time Registration of KYC done in Customs which
was done through another CHA;

(iv) On being asked after receiving KYC documents how did he verify for its
authenticity, he replied that they had first verified the documents for First Time
Registration which was done by M/s. Laxmidas & Co. (CB - 11/280) at ACC,
Mumbai; that after verifying the same they had taken an Authority Letter from
M/s. Shams Logistics as well as from M/s. Sabri Impex along with other relevant

documents like Bank Statement, [EC Copy efc.;

(v) On being asked how many shipping bills of M/s. Sabri Impex were cleared by
them, he stated that only five S/Bills were filed by them on behalf of the exporter
M/s. Sabri Impex, the details of the same have already been submitted by Mr.
Praveen Singh, Sr. Manager - Sales Marketing in the firm;

(vi) On being asked who filed S/Bills in his office in whose name DSC Dongle
has been issued, he replied that DSC Dongle has been issued in his name and

another employee Shri Savio D'Souza filed the S/Bills;

(vii) On being asked whether they exercise any caution to ascertain that the goods
exported by M/s. Sabri Impex is declared correctly w.r.t. description,
classification and value, he stated that he did take caution and he is aware about

description and classification but mostly rely on exporter's declaration to be true

and fair;

(viii) On being asked whether he asked the reason from the client why they had
split the S/Bills into five when the goods were destined for same consignee and
same country, he replied that yes, they did enquired about it from M/s. Shams
Logistics to which M/s. Shams Logistics further enquired with exporter M/s.
Sabri Impex and replied that they have got five different Export Invoices, so five
different S/Bills are to be filed and as all five S/Bills were filed under Free S/ Bills

Scheme, they did not raised any doubt;

10
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(ix) On being asked did he not check wheth
by filing Free S/Bills, he replied that as per;

er any other incentive is being claimed

his knowledge, there was no incentive

for Free S/Bills can be availed from the C

toms,

(x) On being asked whether he saw the cargp physically any time during its export,

when it was brought to ACC and was he

stated that no, he had not seen the cargo p

tisfied with valuation of the cargo, he
ysically but one of his export/ import

cargo mainly at ACC, Sahar, Mumbai; thaf his role in the firm is mainly to clear

the export consignments at ACC, Sahar, M

(xi) On being asked whether he received @

behalf of his firm and on whose instructic

limbai;

pnsignments of M/s. Sabri Impex on
ns, he stated that in the ACC it is a

general practice that a loader named Ashish of his firm receives the export cargo

and unloads this cargo in the Export Sheq
cargo, the loader Ashish then hand over thi

(xii) On being asked what are formalities to
for exports from the shipper at the time of ¢

the cargo is kept on the location which is

| of ACC; that after weighment of the

= cargo to him for Customs clearance;

be followed when accepting the cargo
hrting, he stated that after weighment,
hllocated by MIAL; then he completes

the process of the registration and Customi clearance formalities; that after LEO,

for carting of the cargo he approach the A
documents, i.e. Airway Bill and Gate Pas
them an acknowledgement of received c

of the cargo themselves;

!

irline Carting Staff along with related
that Airline Carting Staff then gives

on the Gate Pass and starts carting

(xiii) On being asked what did he check in {he consignments of M/s. Sabri Impex

at the time of its carting and examination
and examination, he was present when the

the cargo lot consisted of 10 packages uf

he stated that at the time of carting

Cargo was examined by Customs; that
ider 05 S/Bills; that out of these 05

S/Bills, 01 S/Bill No. 8758023 dated 19.02.2021 was marked by the System for

examination by Customs; that remaining
Packages' by the Customs; that on openi
some kind of Electric Machine: that the si
in size: that as he does not have any know
about price and weight; that as per decla

consignment was classified as Electrical
under Free S/Bills with no benefits unde:

about the consignment in his mind;

/Bills were marked for Tnspection of
the package he saw that there was
of the Machine was about 1.5'X 2.5

dge of the machine, he did not think

tion of CTH given by the shipper this
chine; that the export of goods were

any Scheme so there was no doubt

(xiv) On being asked whether anybody fmml the exporter side came along with the

cargo to Export Shed at ACC and whethe

him, he answered in negative for both the ¢

(xv) On being asked what is the procedure

- anybody from exporter's side called

[uestions;

for making a Gate Pass for exporting

the cargo and in this particular shipment yho has made the Gate Pass and who

11




1s the IATA Agent, he stated that they generate S/Bill in their CHA office and
secondly they generate the Airway Bills in the office and Airway Bills forwarded to
GVK and Airlines; that Airlines release the Carting in System and then we (as
CHA firm) generates the Gate Pass against the Airway Bill Number: that in this
office employee, namely Shri Sandeep Mohite was present during the physical

examination of the goods; that the value seemed fair to him;

(xvi) On being asked whether he is aware that their sub-agent is not liable to verify
the genuineness of export firm rather onus is on his firm, he replied that yes, he
was aware, but he trusted M/s. Shams Logistics and also verified the KYC

documents;

(xvii} On being asked when the value of the goods were so high whether he asked
for copy of E-Way Bill from the exporter, he stated that no, they were not
concerned in any way to see E-Way Bill copy as the transporter was appointed by

the exporter;

(xviii) On being asked whether he want to say anything else, he stated that he was
not aware that M/s. Sabri Impex is involved in any kind of fraudulent exports and
was filing S/Bills trusting Sub-agent, M/s. Shams Logistics. He further stated
that he is ailing from Kidney damage and his son is having autism, so he has to
take care of him along with himself therefore he requested to take lenient view

and exonerate him.

12. Looking into the facts of the case, it is apparent that the exporter in
connivance with foreign suppliers as well as CB firms had hatched a fraudulent
plan to export the impugned goods having total Value of 1,07,53,950/- by
resorting to overvaluation. Though the exporter filed free Shipping Bills, their
main aim was to avail undue IGST Refund. However, due to timely intervention
of investigating agency i.e. APU, M/s. Sabri Impex was not successful in availing
the IGST Refund for the said 05 consignments. Subsequently, the IGST Refund
Section was asked to freeze the IGST Refund in the name of the exporter M/s.

Sabri Impex.

13. During the course of investigation statements of various employees of CB
firm M/s. Inter Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd. (CB No. 11/500) were recorded
under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, who uniformly submitted that the
work of clearance came to them through their Sub-agent M/s. Shams Logistics;
that M/s. Shams Logistics collected KYC documents and verified the same and
also forwarded the requisite export documents, viz. Invoices, Packing List for filing
of S/Bills; that being work routed through Sub-Agent as well as ongoing COVID
restrictions, they did not verify the KYC documents; that they did not doubt the
value of the goods being an Electrical Machine; that they did not suspect or

enquire in detail about the reason for splitting the consignment in five S/Bills as

12
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the consignee and place of destination was|the same. The CB firm being a nodal

agency between Customs and trade required to be cautious and file the
documents on due verification of its clienf| and careful about the classification
and value of the goods vis-a-vis it's declareq description. However, in the instant
case it appeared that the CB firm acted in 4 casual manner and relied totally on
their Sub-agent for verification of the KYC of the exporter and therefore aided and
abetted in wrongdoings of the exporter in fiolation of provisions of CBLR, 2018
and Customs Act, 1962. Though the work fouted from Sub- Agent, the onus of
r CBLR, 2018 is on the CB firm M/s.

Inter Freight, which appeared to be contravyened. Therefore, the CB has failed to

compliance of provisions of Regulations un

comply with following regulations of the Cugtoms Brokers Licensing Regulations

2018:

Legal Provision of the CBLR, 2018:-

Regulation 10 (a) of the CBLR, 20§8:- “A Customs Broker shall obtain

an authorisation from each of the co
he is for the time being employed as
authorisation whenever required by th

Assistant Commissioner of Customs,

Regulation 10 (d) of the CBLR, 2018
client to comply with the provisions of
and regulations thereof, and in case of
to the notice of the Deputy Com

Commissioner of Customs, as the case

Regulation 10 (n) of the CBLR, 20

anies, firms or individuals by whom
Customs Broker and produce such
Deputy Commissioner of Customs or

the case may be.”

“A Customs broker shall advise his
Act, other allied Acts and the rules
on-compliance, shall bring the matter
issioner of Customs or Assistant

may be;”

18: “A Customs Broker shall verify

correctness of Importer Exporter Code ([EC) number, Goods and Services Tax

Identification Number (GSTIN),identit
client at the declared address by u

of his client and functioning of his
ing reliable, independent, authentic

documents, data or information,”

t Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. (11/500) was
2023-24 dated 14.07.2023 by the
Fal), NCH, Mumbai, Zone-1 asking

14. SHOW CAUSE NOTICE: M/s. Interireigh
issued a Show Cause Notice (SCN)] No. 20
Principal Commissioner of Customs (Gene
them to show cause as to why the licence pearing no. 11/500 issued to them
ted should not be forfeited and/or

nder Regulation 14 read with 17 &

should not be revoked and security deposi
penalty should not be imposed upon them u
18 of the CBLR, 2018 for their failure to co
2018 as elaborated in the Show Cause Notid

mply with the provisions of CBLR,
e. They were directed to appear for
a personal hearing and to producec proof of dvidence /documents if any, in their

defense to Shri Om Prakash Tiwari, Deputy fommissioner of Customs who was
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appointed an inquiry officer to conduct inquiry under regulation 17 of CBLR,
2018.

15. SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF LICENSE: In view of the facts stated above,
CB, M/s. Interfreight Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. (11/500) was found liable for their acts
of omission and commission leading to contraventions of the provision under
Regulation 10(a), 10({d) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018. Therefore, prima facie, it appeared

that the CB failed to fulfil their responsibilities as per provisions of regulations of

CBLR, 2018. Hence the licence of CB was put under immediate suspension vide
Order No. 12/2022-23 dated 23.05.2023. The Suspension of CB License was
revoked vide Order No. 16/2023-24 dated 09.06.2023 under Regulation 16(2) of
the CBLR, 2018 passed by the Principal Commissioner of Customs(G), NCH.

16. INQUIRY REPORT

Inquiry Officer submitted Inquiry Report dated 26.09.2023, wherein, the
charges against CB M/s. Interfreight Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. (11/500) i.e. violation
of Regulation 10(a), 10(d) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 were held as Not Proved’.

16.1 RECORD OF PERSONAL HEARINGS:- 10 submitted that Shri Vivek Gupta,
Director of the charged Customs Broker (11/500), M/s. Inter Freight (Forwarders)
Pvt. Ltd. has attended the personal hearings on 04.09.2023 and 18.09.2023. In
both of the PHs, the charged CB has given both oral and written submissions. The

gist of the CB submissions are as follows:-

i. The CB has contended that they have not violated regulation 10(a) of Customs
Brokers Licensing Regulations, (CBLR), 2018 relying upon the latest case law of
Lingama Logisol Pvt. Ltd. v/s Principal Commissioner of Customs (General),

Mumbai (CESTAT Mumbai Bench).

ii. The CB submitted that they have not viclated regulation 10(d) of Customs
Brokers Licensing Regulations, CBLR, 2018, arguing that the provision of non-
splitting of shipping bills under free shipping bills does not come under the
purview of Circular 6/2002-Customs dated 23.01.2022. As the cause of action
for tendering advice to the Exporter does not arise, hence they are not duty bound

under this provision to advise the exporter to not split the free shipping bills.

ili. The CB denied any violation of regulation 10(n) of Customs Brokers
Licensing Regulations, CBLR, 2018. They have relied upon the judgements of
Bright Clearing (Carrier) Pvt. Ltd. Vs Commissioner of Customs (CESTAT Delhi
Bench) dated 18.11.2022 and Kunal Travels (Cargo) Vs CC, 2017(354) ELT 447.
They have contended that they have done the KYC as per the provisions

specifically mentioned in the Board Circular 9/2010 dated 08.04.2010.

14



16.2 SUBMISSION OF CUSTOMS BROKER:- The Customs Broker M/s. Inter
Freight (Forwarders) Pvt. Ltd., having CB Licence No. (11/3500) in their written
submissions dated 04.09.2023 and 18.09.2023 inter alia submitted that:

i. In defence of violation of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018:- CB submitted
that it has been alleged that they never met the Exporter or visited his office for
verification and dealt through the third parfy and also the CB did not obtain the
authorisation letter directly from the exporfer. In this regard, CB submitted that
Regulation 10(a) of Customs Brokers Licenging Regulations CBLR, 2018 nowhere
casts any obligation upon the CB to obtaip the authorisation directly from the
importer/exporter. The CB relied upon the pase law of M/s. Lingama Logisol Pvt.
Ltd vs Principal Commissioner of Custos (General), New Customs House,
Mumbai (Final Order No. A/86348/2023| dt. 07.09.2023) passed by Hon'ble
CESTAT Mumbai Bench. The CB argued that there is no statutory requirement
under Regulation 10(a) of CBLR 2018,| to personally/physically meet the
importer/ exporter or make a physical visit th the premise of the importer/exporter
in order to obtain the authorisation lettef from the importer/exporter. Hence
regulation 10(a) does not mandate to directly/physically obtain the authorisation
letter from the importer/exporter. CB further submitted that they had received
the Authorisation Letter of the exporter M/g. Sabri Impex through their sub agent
M/s Shams Logistics via email. CB also me! htioned that they were in contact with
the Exporter through telephone. The CB agserts that they have not violated any
of the obligations mentioned in Regulatior} 10(a) of Customs Brokers Licensing

Regulations CBLR, 2018.

ii. In defence of violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018:- The CB
submitted that the allegation on them lis that the CB did not meet the
representatives of the exporting firm and algo there is no communication between

CB and exporter, and that the CB should have advised the exporter not to split

the Shipping Bill. CB submitted that, sihce the consignments were going to
sensitive port i.e. Dubai and the consignor nd consignee are the same in all five
shipping bills, so documents should not b¢ split as per Board Circular number
06/2002 dated 23.01.2022. CB further s mitted that it has been alleged vide
SCN No. 262/ADC/PKK/2022-23 dated (6.03.2023 issued by the Additional
Commnissioner of Customs (Exports), Air Jargo Complex, Mumbai, that the CB
has abetted /connived with M/s. Sabri Impgx (the Exporter) in the overvaluation
of the five (05) shipping bills and it was the futy of CB to advise the client, i.e. the
Exporter, regarding the overvaluation of th¢ five (05) shipping bills.

CB submitted that Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 does not cast any
obligation upon the CB to personally meet the importer/exporter for giving advice.
The same can be done through agents’/sup agents or over telephone, especially

when the credentials of the Exporter wgre duly verified following the KYC
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procedures as mandated by Regulation 10(d) of Customs Brokers Licensing
Regulations, CBLR, 2018, explained in detail in Board Circular No. 06/2002
dated 23.01.2023. Moreover, the CB states that there was no reason to believe on
record or prior information about the overvaluation of the exported items. From
the plain reading of the above mentioned Board Circular it is apparent that there
is no scrutiny/examination suggested in the case of free shipping bills. In the
light of above circumstances, the charged CB argues that there was no statutory
requirement to advise the Exporter regarding non-splitting of the five (03)
Shipping Bills. As regarding the allegation of connivance that the CB has
abetted/connived with M/s. Sabri Impex (the Exporter) in die overvaluation of the
five (05) shipping bills, the CB argues that all the exported items under five (05)
shipping bills were complex Electrical Machineries, and it would be almost
impossible to deduce the exact market price of the items. The CB further
mentioned that one of the shipping bill no 8758023 was duly opened and
examined by one Customs officer., and the Customs officer did not give any
adverse comment in EDI system. The CB further states that although they did
not meet personally/physically with the exporter, they communicated with the
Exporter over telephone. So the cause of action for giving any sort of advice to the
Exporter did not arise at the first place. Hence, the CB asserts that they have not
violated any of the obligations mentioned in Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

iii. In defence of violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018:- The CB
submitted that the allegation regarding that the CB did not meet the
representatives of the Exporter, and also there is no communication between CB

and the Exporter and that the CB did not verify the address of the exporter M/s
Sabri Impex.

CB submitted that they had duly verified the necessary documents in
respect of the exporter M /s Sabri Impex, strictly as per Regulation 10(n) of CBLR,
2018 and Board Circular No. 9/2010 dated 08.04.2010. As per said circular,
there is no obligation upon the CB to physically visit the premises of the
importer/exporter to verify the correctness of the declared address of the
importer/exporter. The same can be verified by verifving the correctness of the
list of documents illustrated in Board Circular No. 09/2010 dated 08.04.2010.
They further argued that it is not obligatory for CB to personally/physically meet
any of the representatives of exporter/importer to obtain the list of documents for
verification. The same can be obtained through agents/sub agents. CB relied

upon the following case laws:

1: M/s Bright Clearing (Carrier) Pvt. Ltd. Vs Commissioner of Customs
(CESTAT Delhi Bench) dated 18.11.2022
ii. Kunal Travels (Cargo) Vs Commissioner of Customs (Import &

General), New Delhi (Delhi High Court) dated 27.03.2017.
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ili. Hon'ble CESTAT (Delhi Bench
Logistics Vs. CC (Airport &

2021(376) E.L.T.649(Tri-Del).

The CB further mentioned in their de

) in the matter of Perfect Cargo &
General), New Delhi reported vide

ferice that they had duly obtained the

first time export certificate of M/s Sabn Ime (Exporter]. The CB states that they

would still have visited the premises of exp
them but due to the unprecedented situ
COVID-19 the movements were severely]
asserted that they have not violated ar
Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018.

16.3 Comments of the Inquiry Officer:-

i. [0 submitted that on perusal of the n
investigation / proceedings of ACC export aj
which was developed by the Officers of
Intelligence, ACC. Mumbai (APU, R&Il in|

indulged in exporting certain goods by over]

ter although it is not obligatory upon
htion of complete lock down due to
restricted, Hence the charged CB

vy of the obligations mentioned in

beords it was noticed that the entire

e based upon a specific intelligence,
Air Preventive Unit, Rummaging &

short) that certain exporters were

raluing, with an intent to avail undue

IGST Refund. Accordingly, data on ICES 1.3

a suspected case of overvaluation and frau

System was analysed, which revealed

lently obtaining undue IGST Refund

by M/s. Sabri Impex (IEC N0.2416902B77) having GST Registration No.

24ARVPK7730M1Z3. Vide the same SCN

connivance or abatement in the act of ov
M/s Sabri Impex. However, after perusal of
that no corroborative evidence has been b
Custom Broker has been in active conniva
the act of attempt to export overvalued god
refund. 10 further submitted that the ck

e CB has been implicated for alleged
aluation together with the exporter
1 the available records, IO submitted
rought on record to indicate that the
hee with the exporter Sabri impex in
ds in order to obtain excessive IGST

jarged Custom Broker acted in the

capacity of a Custom Broker only; and to petform his role as CB, he is not required

to make any declaration of the value, nor

description of goods.

Hoes he require under any law to file

ii. Article of Charge-I :- Violation of Re

10 submitted that the charge levell
violated Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018. i
met the Exporter or visited his office for ve
party and also the CB did not obtain the

exporter.

10 further submitted that on perusal
observed that the charged CB has obtaing
Impex (Exporter), through their sub agent,
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Fification and dealt through the third

huthorisation letter directly from the

of the records available it was clearly
d the authorization from M/s. Sabri
M/s Shams Logistics, via email. It is




also observed that they did not physically/personally meet with the Exporter or

any of their representatives.

IO submitted that the onus of physically meeting with the
importer/exporter or visiting his premises physically is nowhere found while
reading the provisions of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018. Perhaps it has been
assumed or interpreted by the department while framing the allegations against
the CB that obtaining authorization from the importer/exporter can only be held
legal if the CB obtains the letter of authorization directly from the
importer/exporter by meeting him physically or making a visit to the premises of
the importer/exporter. This presumption is based on faulty premises and is ill
conceived. 10 also submitted that on perusal of available records, investigations
and statements made by different people, and enquiry, it was noted that the CB
had indeed received the letter of authorisation through their sub agent, M/s
Shams Logistics. The CB had contacted the Exporter over telephone. Moreover, it
is also noticed that throughout the process of investigation the Department has

never alleged or questioned the genuineness of the letter of authorisation.
10 relied upon the decision of

i. Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad Bench in the matter of N Thakkar & Amp
Co vs Commissioner of Customs, Kandla, (CUSTOMS Appeal No. 12628 of
2019). 10 further submitted that the ratio of the above judgement is squarely
applicable in the present case.

ii. Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai Bench in the matter of M/s Lingama Logisol
Pvt. Ltd. vs Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), New Custom
House, Mumbai (CUSTOMS Appeal No. 87260 of 2022).

10 submitted that the ratio of the above judgements are squarely applicable

in the present case.

10 further submitted that CB while obtaining the letter of authorisation
from the said Exporter through their sub agent via email, has not violated the
provisions under Regulation 10(a) (CBLR), 2018. Accordingly, 10 held that the
charges of violation of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018 is ‘Not Proved'.

iii. Article of Charge-II :- Violation of Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR, 20 18:

[0 submitted that it has been alleged that the CB did not meet the

representatives of the exporting firm and also there is no communication between
CB and the Exporter, and that CB should have advised the exporter not to split
the shipping bill since the consignments were going to sensitive port 1.€. Dubai
and the consignor and consignee are the same in all five shipping bills, so
documents should not be split as per Board Circular No. 06/2002 dated
23.01.2022. It has been further alleged vide SCN No. 62/ADC/PKK/2022-23
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dated 06.03.2023 issued by the Additionall Commissioner of Customs (Exports),
Air Cargo Complex, Mumbai, that the CB Has abetted/connived with M/s. Sabri
Impex (the Exporter) in the overvaluation of the five (05) shipping bills. it was the
duty of CB to advise the client, 1.e. the Exporter, regarding the overvaluation of
the five (05) shipping bills.

10 submitted that the CB in their defence submitted that Regulation 10(d)
of CBLR, 2018 does not cast any obligatiof upon the CB to personally meet the
importer/exporter for giving advice. The safne can be done through agents’/sub
agents or over telephone, especially when |the credentials of the Exporter were
duly verified following the KYC procedurey as mandated by Regulation 10(d) of
CBLR, 2018 and explained in detail in IBoard Circular No. 06/2002 dated
23.01.2023. Moreover, the CB states that|there were no reasons to believe on

record or prior information about the overvhluation of the exported 1tems.

IO submitted that the cause of actign for CB's advice to his client arises
only when there is some sought of non-cothpliance of the provisions of the Act,
other allied Acts and the rules and regulatigns, on the part of his client, and that
the CB is having prior information of su¢h non-compliance. Hence if here 1s
complete compliance, or such non-complignce of statutory provisions which is
beyond the scope or obligation of the CH or the CB is not having any prior
information about such non-compliance, then the question of giving advice to his

client does not arise in the first place.

[O further submitted that on perusal pof the available records, submissions
and statements made, it is noted fhat although the CB did not
personally/physically meet any of the reprdsentatives of the exporting firm, they
had been indeed in communication over tel¢gphone. Even the department has not

at any point of time, contradicted thid statement of CB that they had

communicated with the Exporter over tel¢gphone. Neither did the department

produce any evidence on record to prove ot erwise.

of Board Circular No. 06/2002-Cus
dated 23.01.2002, it is observed that it’s pqra 2.3 states that “it is to be ensured

10 submitted that on careful perus

that exporters do not split up the consigninents so as to fall within the lower
examination norms therefore wherever on thg same day the same exporter attends
to export a consignment other than free shigping bills involving export incentive of

Rs. 1 lakh or less (Drawback/DEPB) or in ofher cases having the FOB value upto
Rs. 5 lakh to the same country.”

[0 submitted that on perusal of Bogrd Circular No. O1 /2009-Cus dated
23.01.2002, it is observed that- "if the exports are made on free shipping bill

without any declaration of any claim under|Chapter 3 of FTP, the existing norms
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of "no examination except where there is specific intelligence” would continue to
apply.

10 submitted that on conjoint reading of the provisions of both the above
mentioned Circulars it becomes aptly clear that the provision of non-splitting of
shipping bills does not apply for free shipping bills. Hence if the export is made
under "free shipping bills, without any declaration of any claim under Chapter 3
of FTP", then such consignments shall not subject to any examination norms,
irrespective of the value of consignment. On perusal of all the five (05) shipping
bills 8753566, 8756954, 8758023, 8758023 and 8759505, it is observed that all
the five (05) shipping bills were free shipping bills and none of them had any
declaration for availing any claim under Chapter 3 of FTP. Hence the provisions
of para 3.2 of Board Circular 6/2002-Cus dated 23.01.2002 that prohibits
splitting of bills under single consignment exported by the same exporter on the
same day to export the consignment to the same country, does not apply in the
present case. Since there was no non-compliance of the provisions of non-
splitting of shipping bills, so the cause of action for giving any sort of advice to
the Exporter did not arise at the first place.

It has been further alleged vide SCN No, 262/ADC/PKK/2022-23 dated
06,03.2023 issued by the Additional Commissioner of Customs (Exports), Air
Cargo Complex, Mumbai, that the CB has abetted/connived with M/s. Sabri
Impex (the Exporter} in the overvaluation of the five (05) shipping bills. It was the
duty of CB to advise the client, i.e. the Exporter, regarding the overvaluation of
the five (05) shipping bills. The CB in their defence states that there were no
reasons to believe on record or prior information about the overvaluation of the
exported items. The CB argues that all the exported items under five (05) shipping
bills were complex Electrical Machineries, and it would be almost impossible to
deduce the exact market price of the items. The CB further mentions that one of
the shipping bill no 8758023 was duly opened and examined by one Customs

officer, and the Customs officer did not give any adverse comment in EDI system.

10 submitted that after perusal of all the available records, no corroborative
evidence has been brought on record to indicate that the Customs Broker was

aware of the overvaluation of exported goods done by the Exporter, in order to
obtain excessive IGST refund. 10 further submitted that the charged CB has acted
in the capacity of a Custom Broker only and to perform his role as CB. He is not

required to make any declaration of the value, nor does he require under any law

to file description of goods.

10 relied upon the decision of
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.

Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the
2017(354) ELT 447. 10 sub:

 case of Kunal Travels (Cargo) Vs CC,
mitted that the ratio of the above
judgement is squarely applicaﬂle in the present case.

Hon'ble CESTAT, New Delhi Bench in the matter of GND Cargo

Movers V/s Commissioner of ¢

10 submitted that the ratio of the abg

in the present case.

10 submitted that unless it is found
documents filed with the department werf

cannot prima facie be held to have abett

ustoms (General).

hve judgements is squarely applicable

hat false details in the import/export
 entered by the CB knowingly, CB
bd the overvaluation of the exported

goods. 10 further submitted that there is nolevidence to prove that CB was having

prior knowledge of the alleged overvaluatiol
held that the charges of violation of Regulati

v of the exported goods. Therefore, 10
bn 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 is ‘Not Proved'.

lation 10 (n) of CBLR, 2018:

iv. Article of Charge-IIl :- Violation of R
10 submitted that it is alleged that

CB did not meet the representatives

of the Exporter, and also there is no commuhication between CB and the Exporter

and that the CB did not verify the address ¢f the exporter M/s Sabri Impex.

10 submitted that the correctness of IEC no., and GSTIN can easily be done

by checking online in their respective Wi

illustration has been given in Circular

bb portals. Regarding KYC, detailed
9/2010-Cus dated 08.04.2010. IO

submitted that on perusal of Board Circuldr 9/2020-Cus dated 08.04.2010, the

para 6 mentions in detail the procedure of K
by the CB.

10 submitted that the CB relied upon|

[YC, that is to be mandatorily followed

the decision of Hon'ble CESTAT, New

Delhi Bench in the matter of M/s. Bright Clearing & Carrier Pvt. Ltd, vs

Commissioner of Customs, (Airport & Gery

eral), New Delhi 2022(11) TMI 935-

CESTAT New Delhi. 10 submitted that he Had taken cognizance of this case law.

on perusal of this judgement, IO submittec

that the ratio of the decision in this

judgement is squarely applicable in the prekent case.

10 submitted that on careful perusal

{ available records, it is clear that the

CB had collected both IEC (Code: 2416902377) and GSTIN (24ARVPK7 730M1Z3)
documents as mandated by Regulation 10{f) of CBLR 2018, As per the records,
the CB has duly verified the credentials of bpth documents through online portal.
This can be done through online verifidation, comparing with the original
documents, etc. and does not require an infestigation into the documents by the
Customs Broker. Hence, there is no obligdtion for CB and physically meet his
client to collect and verify GSTIN and IEC documerts. The same can be done in

online mode.
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In the present case the documents collected for verification purpose inter

alia were:;
1. PAN Card
2. IEC document
3. GSTIN Registration document
4. Bank Statement

IO submitted that all the above-mentioned documents are issued by different
government agencies, which can be considered reliable and independent. Even
the bank statement was issued by HDFC bank, which is a Scheduled Bank. 10
further submitted that for the purpose of verification of address, it is noted that
the address mentioned in the IEC document (issued by Ministry of Commerce),
matches exactly with the address addressed in the shipping bills.

10 submitted that it can be safely said that there is no need for CB to
personally visit the declared premises of his client to verify the correctness of the
declared address. The same can be done by online verification of GSTIN/IEC
documents. 10 further submitted that the CB had collected PAN Card (No
ARVPK7730M) and Bank Statement of HDFC Bank (Bhavnagar Branch, Branch
Code -1686), thus fulfilling the obligation mentioned in Column 4 of the Annexure
in Board Circular No. 9/2010-Cus dated 08.04.2010,

The crux which comes out from this para-24 is that the earlier judgement
in the case M /s Baraskar Brothers v/s CC dated 16.07.2009, Hon'ble Tribunal
Mumbai Bench ruled that it is obligatory for the CB to physically visit the premise
of client for verification of the declared address. But later in Kunal Travels (Cargo)
Vs Commissioner of Customs (Import & General), New Delhi (Delhi High Court]
dated 27.03.2017 a contrary view was taken by Hon'ble Delhi High Court.
Following the principle of stare decesis the Tribunals which is subordinate to High
Court has followed the decision that it is not obligatory for the CB to physically
visit the premise of his client for verification of the declared address. This decision
was honoured by M/s Bright Clearing (Carrier) Pvt. Ltd. V/s CC (Airport &
General) New Delhi., then in case of M/s Lingama Logisol Pvt. Ltd. vs Principal
Commissioner of Customs (General), New Custom House, Mumbai (CUSTOMS
Appeal No. 87260 of 2022) and numerous other judgements.

[0 submitted that the ratio of the above judgements is squarely applicable
in the present case. [0 submitted that CB had obtained the GSTIN, IEC, PAN
Card, Bank Statement and other documents. They duly verified the documents
online which matches with the details mentioned in KYC Form and Shipping Bills
which was declared by the Exporter although they did not meet the Exporter
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physically, but received these documents tl

that by doing so CB had not violated Regul

Thus, 10 held that the charges of vi
Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR),2018§

17. DISAGREEMENT MEMO: - The
26.09.2023 held the charges for violation

‘Not Proved’. Pr. Commissioner of Custom

!

s (G), Mumbai-I, disagreed with the

irough their sub-agent. 10 submitted

tion 10(n) of CBLR 2018.

ation of Regulation 10(n) of Customs
is Not Proved.

quiry Officer in his report dated
Regulation 10(a), 10(d) and 10(n) as

Inquiry Officer’s report in respect of the charges under regulation 10(a) and 10(n}

in the light of available evidences on reco
dated 04.12.2023 was issued by Pr. Commis
respect to charges 10(a) and 10(n) of the CH

18. PERSONAL HEARING AND RECORDS OF

A personal hearing was granted to C

Vivek Gupta, Managing Director of the C

d. Therefore, a Disagreement Memo
sioner of Customs (G), Mumbai-I with
LR, 2018.

PERSONAL HEARING :-

ystoms Broker on 08.01.2024. Shri

firm alongwith Shri Praveen Singh

V.P. Operations & Sales appeared for pjsanal hearing wherein, they stated

that :-
i.
statements.

ii.
Customs, so giving them verifi
They requested to take lenient

iil.

19. DISSCUSSION AND FINDINGS:-

they verified all the documfnts of exporter including Bank

It was free Shipping Bill and ghipper was already registered with

hation confidence.

View.

I have gone through the facts of the
said Show Cause Notice dated 14.07.2023,

se, material evidence on record, the
d Inquiry Report dated 26.09.2023,

written and oral submissions of the said CH.

19.1
10(a), 10(d) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 made
24 dated 14.07.2023. The Inquiry Officer
held the charges of violation of Regulations
as “ Not Proved”.

I observe that the charges against

19.2 For brevity, | refrain from repmduct:

have already being discussed above. I, no

sequentially.

he said CB is violation of regulation
ide Show Cause Notice No, 20/2023-
ide inquiry report dated 26.09.2023
10(a), 10(d) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018

g the brief facts of the case which

examine the charges in the SCN

19.3.1 With regard to violation of Refulation 10{a) of CBLR, 2018:

19.3.1.1 The said regulation 10(a) of CB]

“A Customs Broker shall obtain an auf]

firms or individuals by whom he is for the ﬁm%

LR, 2018 reads as :

horisation from each of the companies,

being employed as a Customs Broker
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and produce such authorisation whenever required by the Deputy Commissioner of

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be.”

19.3.1.2 1O in his report submitted that on perusal of the available records it
was observed that the CB had obtained the authorization from exporter M/s.
Sabri Impex through their sub agent, M/s Shams Logistics, via email. 10 also
submitted that CB did not physically/personally meet with the exporter or any of
their representatives and contacted the exporter over telephone. Moreover, it is
also noticed that throughout the process of investigation the Department has
never alleged or questioned the genuineness of the letter of authorisation. 10 in
his report submitted that CB while obtaining the letter of authorisation from the
exporter through their sub agent via email, has not violated the provisions under
Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018. Accordingly, 10 held that the charges of violation
of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018 is Not Proved'.

19.3.1.3 The CB in his defence argued that there is no statutory requirement
under Regulation 10{a) of CBLR 2018, to personally/physically meet the
importer/exporter or make a physical visit to the premise of the importer/exporter
in order to obtain the authorisation letter from the importer/exporter. CB further
submitted that they had received the Authorisation Letter of the exporter M/s.
Sabri Impex through their sub agent M/s Shams Logistics via email. CB also
mentioned that they were in contact with the exporter through telephone.

19.3.1.4 | find from the offence report that CB in his statemment admitted that
they did not physically/personally meet with the exporter or any of their
representatives. The CB admitted that they received the Authorisation Letter of
the exporter M/s. Sabri Impex through their sub agent M/s Shams Logistics via
email. | find that the CB was obliged under Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018 to,
amongst other things "Obtain an authorization from.........firms or individuals by
whom he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker". In the words of by
whom’, it is implied that authorisation was to be directly obtained from the firm
(exporter) who had employed the CB. In the words of the ‘Obligation’, there is a
pro-active undertone to the act of obtaining Authorization from the exporter who
employed the Customs Broker. In the instant case, I find that CB was never in
contact with the exporter and obtained the Authorisation Letter of the exporter
M/s. Sabri Impex through their sub agent M/s Shams Logistics and failed to
submit any evidence that he was in direct contact with the exporter through any
means of communication. Since CB dealt through the third party and did not
obtain authorization letter directly (neither personally nor through formal

correspondence) from the exporter, which constitutes violation of Regulation 10(a)

of CBLR, 2018.
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From the above facts and ci rcmnstarlccs, | am of the considered view that

the CB failed to obtain authorization dirt

exported goods. Therefore, I hold that th

Regulation 10(a) of the CBLR, 2018.

botly from the exporter in respect of

e CB has violated the provisions of

19.3.2 With regard to violation of Régulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018:

19.3.2.1 The said regulation 10(d) of CHLR, 2018 reads as : -

“A Customs broker shall advise his clie

t to comply with the provisions of the

Act, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-

compliance, shall bring the matter to the 1

otice of the Deputy Commissioner of

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Cusfoms, as the case may be;”

19.3.2.2 10 in his report submitted thaLﬂn perusal of the available records,

submissions and statements made, it is

personally / physically meet any of the repr

oted that although the CB did not
bsentatives of the exporting firm, they

had been indeed in communication over felephone. IO also submitted that on

conjoint reading of the provisions of Bog

23.01.2002 and Board Circular No. 01/20
aptly clear that the provision of non-spli
free Shipping Bills. Hence, if the export is

any declaration of any claim under Chapt

shall not subject to any examination |

consignment. 10 in his report submitted

handled by CB were free shipping bills and

rd Circular No. 06/2002-Cus dated
9-Cus dated 23.01.2002, it becomes

ihg of Shipping Bills does not apply for

de under "free shipping bills, without
r 3 of FTP', then such consignments
horms, irrespective of the value of
that all the five (05) Shipping Bills

none of them had any declaration for

availing any claim under Chapter 3 of FT

Hence, the provisions of para 3.2 of

Board Circular No. 6/2002-Cus dated 23.¢1.2002 that prohibits splitting of bills
under single consignment exported by thf same exporter on the same day to
export the consignment to the same countyy, does not apply in the present case.
[0 further submitted that there was no nof-compliance of the provisions of non-
splitting of Shipping Bills, so the cause oflaction for giving any sort of advice to

the exporter did not arise at the first place.

10 in his report further submitted
records, no corroborative evidence has be
the Customs Broker was aware of the ov
the exporter, in order to obtain excessive I
the charged CB has acted in the capacity ol

his role as CB. He is not required to make

he require under any law to file dtscriptiUJl

charges of violation of Regulation 10(d) of €

19.3.2.3 CB in his defence submitted tha
not cast any obligation upon the CB to per
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aluation of exported goods done by
ST refund. 10 further submitted that
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any declaration of the value, nor does
of goods. Therefore, 10 held that the
'BLR, 2018 is ‘Not Proved'.
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Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 does

lonally meet the importer/exporter for




giving advice. The same can be done through agents’/sub agents or over
telephone, especially when the credentials of the exporter were duly verified
following the KYC procedures as mandated by Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018,
explained in detail in Board Circular No. 06/2002 dated 23.01.2022. The CB also
stated that there was no reason to believe on record or prior information about
the overvaluation of the exported items. CB submitted that from the plain reading
of the above mentioned Board Circular, it is apparent that there is no
scrutiny /examination suggested in the case of free Shipping Bills. CB also argues
that there was no statutory requirement to advise the exporter regarding non-
splitting of the five (05) Shipping Bills. CB submitted that regarding the allegation
of connivance that they abetted/connived with M/s. Sabri Impex (the Exporter)
in die overvaluation of the five (05) shipping bills, the CB argues that all the
exported items under five (05) shipping bills were complex Electrical Machineries,
and it would be almost impossible to deduce the exact market price of the items.
The CB further states that although they did not meet personally/physically with
the exporter, they communicated with the exporter over telephone. So the cause
of action for giving any sort of advice to the Exporter did not arise at the first
place. Hence, the CB asserts that they have not violated any of the obligations
mentioned in Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

19.3.2.4 | find that 10 in his report submitted that CB did not
personally/physically meet any of the representatives of the exporting firm but
they had been indeed in communication over telephone. 1O in his report further
submitted that all the five (05) Shipping Bills handled by CB were free shipping
Bills and none of them had any declaration for availing any claim under Chapter
3 of FTP. Hence, the provisions of para 3.2 of Board Circular No. 6/2002-Cus
dated 23.01.2002 that prohibits splitting of bills under single consignment
exported by the same exporter on the same day to export the consignment to the
same country, does not apply in the present case. Hence, there was no non-
compliance of the provisions of non- splitting of Shipping Bills. 10 in his report
further submitted that after perusal of all the available records, no corroborative
evidence has been brought on record to indicate that the Customs Broker was
aware of the overvaluation of exported goods done by the exporter, in order to
obtain excessive IGST refund. In this regard, 1 agree with the findings of the
Inquiry Officer and hold that CB has not violated the regulation 10(d) of the CBLR,

2018.

From the above facts and circumstances, | am of the considered view that

there is no substantial proof/ records to establish that CB has contravened
provisions of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018. Therefore, I hold that the CB

has not violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

19.3.3 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018:
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19.3.3.1 The said regulation 10(n) of CB

“A Customs Broker shall verify correx
number, Goods and Services Tax Identificatid
and functioning of his client at the declared d

authentic documents, data or information;”

19.3.3.2 10 in his report submitted that
clear that the CB had collected both IE
(24ARVPK7730M1Z3) documents as mandég

LR, 2018 reads as : -

itness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC)
n Number (GSTIN), identity of his client
ddress by using reliable, independent,

on perusal of available records, it is
lC (Code: 2416902377) and GSTIN
ted by Regulation 10(n) of CBLR 2018

and has duly verified the credentials of bofh documents through online portal.

This can be done through online verifid
documents, etc. and does not require an inj
Customs Broker. Hence, there is no obligati
to collect and verify GSTIN and IEC docum|

ation, comparing with the original
restigation into the documents by the
bn for CB to physically meet his client

.rts. The same can be done in online

mode. CB collected the following documents for verification purpose :-

1. PAN Card
2. IEC document
3. GSTIN Registration document

4, Bank Statement

10 in his report further submitted thaj

are issued by different government agencies
independent. Even the bank statement wi
Scheduled Bank. 10 further submitted t

all the above-mentioned documents
which can be considered reliable and
issued by HDFC bank, which is a

t for the purpose of verification of

address, it is noted that the address menti¢ned in the [EC document (issued by

Ministry of Commerce), matches exactly

Shipping Bills.

with the address addressed in the

IO in his report also submitted that it
for CB to personally visit the declared
correctness of the declared address. The
of GSTIN/IEC documents. IO further sub

n be safely said that there is no need
remises of his client to verify the

e can be done by online verification
itted that the CB had collected PAN

Card (No ARVPK7730M) and Bank Statemerpt of HDFC Bank (Bhavnagar Branch,
Branch Code -1686), thus fulfilling the oblipation mentioned in Column 4 of the
Annexure in Board Circular No, 9/2010-Cuk dated 08.04.2010.

10 submitted that CB had obtained| the GSTIN, IEC, PAN Card, Bank

Statement and other documents. They duly
matches with the details mentioned in KYQ

declared by the Exporter although they did

received these documents throu
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CB had not violated Regulation 10(n) of CBLR 2018, Thus, IO held that the
charges of violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR,2018 is Not Proved.

19.3.3.3 CB in his defence submitted that they had duly verified the necessary
documents in respect of the exporter M /s Sabri Impex, strictly as per Regulation
10(n) of CBLR, 2018 and Board Circular No. 9/2010 dated 08.04.2010. CB
submitted that as per said circular, there is no obligation upon the CB to
physically visit the premises of the importer/exporter to verify the correctness of
the declared address of the importer/exporter. The same can be verified by
verifying the correctness of the list of documents illustrated in Board Circular No.
09/2010 dated 08.04.2010. They further argued that it is not obligatory for CB
to personally/phyvsically meet any of the representatives of exporter/importer to
obtain the list of documents for verification. The same can be obtained through

agents/sub agents. In this regard CB relied upon the certain case laws:

The CB also submitted in their defence that they had duly obtained the first
time export certificate of exporter, M/s Sabri Impex. The CB stated that they
would still have visited the premises of exporter, although it is not obligatory upon
them but due to the unprecedented situation of complete lock down due to
COVID-19 the movements were severely restricted, Hence the charged CB
asserted that they have not violated any of the obligations mentioned in
Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018.

19.3.3.4. I find that CB in his statement admitted that he never met with the
exporter and received the KYC documents i.e. IEC and GSTIN of the exporter
from their sub-agent M/s. Shams Logistics and has duly verified the credentials
of both documents through online portal. Hence, it is clear that the CB received
KYC documents through their sub-agent M/s. Shams Logistics and only verified
the IEC and GSTIN of the exporter through online mode and failed to submit
any evidences that they verified the functioning of the exporter by authentic and
reliable sources. The casual approach of the CB to verify the identity of the [EC
holder from online platforms is not acceptable because Regulation 10(n) of
CBLR, 2018 is specially prescribed to verify identity and functioning of his client
at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents,
data or information. It is very clear from the records that the CB failed to verify
even the basic requirements of knr.}wing' who is his actual client, and has of
course not done any claborate verification of his client and has not verified the
business premises of the exporter. | also find that if the charged CB should have
verified the functioning of his client by authentic & reliable sources then the
possibility of the said offence could be minimized or stopped. Therefore, 1 hold
that CB has violated the regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018.
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the CB in the present case showed an agt
fraudulent activities of export. Therei‘ore,}!

provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR

20.

20.1

V/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co. in civil ap
observation of Hon'ble CESTAT Mum

Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that:

20.2

From the above facts and circumstar

While deciding the matter, [ rely u

The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the

“A Custom Broker occupies a very imy

and was supposed to safeguard the 1

ces, | am of the considered view that

of carelessness which resulted in
hold that the CB has violated the
2018.

bon following judgements :-

case of Commissioner of Customs

cal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the

ai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s.

hortant position in the customs House

terests of both the importers and the

Customs department. A lot of trust is kgpt in CB by the Government Agencies

and to ensure made under CBLR, 20} 3 and therefore rendered themselves
liable for penal action under CBLR, 20§ 3 (now CBLR, 2018)".

In case of M/s Cappithan Agencied Versus Commissioner Of Customs,

Chennai-Viii, (2015(10) LCX 0061), the Hof'ble Madras High Court had opined

that :-

The very purpose of granting a licence
Agent is for transacting any busines:
conveyance or the import or export of

purpose, under Regulation 9 necessar
capability of the person in the matter,
determination of value procedures for
extent to which he is conversant with
etc. Therefore, the grant of licence to ¢
a definite purpose and intent. On a 1

to a person to act as a Customs House

relating to the entry or departure of
cods in any customs station. For that

; examination is conducted to test the

of preparation of various documents
hssessment and payment of duty, the
the provisions of certain enactments,
ct as a Custom House Agent has got
eading of the Regulations relating to

the grant of licence to act as CHA, it i% seen that while CHA should be in a

position to act as agent for the transc
entry or departure of conveyance or
customs station, he should also ensurn

carrying on certain illegal activities

ction of any business relating to the
the import or export of goods at any
b that he does not act as an Agent for
f any of the persons who avail his

services as CHA. In such circumstancgs, the person playing the role of CHA

has got greater responsibility. The

conversant with the various procedu
Customs Act to act as a Custom Housé
as CHA, he should not be a cause for

cannot be permitted to misuse his p

his access to the Department. The gr:j‘;
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is to some extent to assist the Department with the various procedures such
as scrutinizing the various documents to be presented in the course of
transaction of business for entry and exit of conveyances or the import or
export of the goods. In such circumstances, great confidence is reposed in a
CHA. Any misuse of such position by the CHA will have far reaching
consequences in the transaction of business by the customs house officials.
Therefore, when, by such malpractices, there is loss of revenue to the
custom house, there is every justification for the Respondent in treating the
action of the Petitioner Applicant as detrimental to the interest of the nation
and accordingly, final order of revoking his licence has been passed.

i, In view of the above discussions and reasons and the finding that the
petitioner has not fulfilled their obligations under above said provisions of
the Act, Rules and Regulations, the impugned order, confirning the order
for continuation of prohibition of the licence of the petitioner is sustainable
in law, which warrants no interference by this Court. Accordingly, this writ

petition is dismissed.

20.3 The Hon'ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/S. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd. Versus

Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) opined that :-

"Para 6.1 These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due
diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice the
client accordingly. Though the CHA was accepted as having no mensreq
of the noticed mis-declaration /under- valuation or mis-quantification but
from his own statement acknowledging the negligence on his part to
properly ensure the same, we are of the opinion that CH definitely has
committed violation of the above mentioned Regulations. These
Regulations caused a mandatory duty upon the CHA, who is an important
link between the Customs Authorities and the importer/exporter. Any
dereliction/ lack of due diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in
terms of evasion of Customs Duty, the original adjudicating authority has
rightly imposed the penalty upon the appellant herein.”

21. In a regime of trade facilitation, a lot of trust is being placed on the
Customs Broker who directly deals with the importers/exporters. Failure to
comply with regulations by the CB mandated in the CBLR,2018 gives room for
unscrupulous persons to get away with import-export violations and revenue

frauds.

22. | have gone through the various Case Laws referred by the said CB in his

various submissions and observed that the ratios of the judgment of said Case
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Laws are not squarely applicable in tHe instant case, as the facts and

circumstances are different and clearly disfinguishable.

23. Thus in view of the above, I hold thaf the CB M/s. Interfreight Forwarders
Pvt. Ltd. (11/500) failed to comply with the Regulation 10(a) & 10(n) of the CBLR,
2018, as discussed Supra and is liable for fenal action under Regulation 14 and
18 of CBLR, 2018, Further, it cannot be sybstantiated that the Custom Broker
connived with the exporter in the said fripud, hence mens rea could not be
established. Hence, I am of the view that] maximum penalty of revocation of
license under Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018 is not justifiable. Accordingly, I

pass the following order.

ORDER

24. I, Principal Commissioner of Customp (General), in exercise of the power
conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) df the CBLR, 2018, pass the following

order:

(i) I hereby impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/-(Rupees Fifty Thousand
only) on M/s. Interfreight Forwarders Pyt. Ltd. (PAN No. AAAFI1588BCHOO01)
(CB No. 11/500) under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018.

(ii) Ihereby order for forfeiture of entire gmount of security deposit furnished
by the CB, under Regulation 14 of the ¢BLR, 2018.

(ilij However, | refrain from revoking the CB License No.11/500 under
Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018.

This order is passed without prcjudic«J to any other action which may be
taken or purported to be taken against the Qustoms Broker and their employees
under the Customs Act, 1962, or any other fict for the time being in force in the

Union of India.

Y
ok
(SUNIL JAIN)

PRINCIPAL COMMISSJONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)
MUMBAI ZONE-1
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M/s. Inter Freight Forwarders Pvt. Ltd.

(CB No. 11/500) (PAN: AAAFI1588BCH001), (Eh‘?é% 2o%0Scy T N)
1C, 1st Floor, Global 1, Near Phoenix Market City, —

252 L.B.S. Marg, Kurla (West),

Mumbai - 400 070. 0 /’ £

Copy to,

1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I,
I1, 1II Zone.

. All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai I, I, IIl Zone

. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH

. 81IB(X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai

. EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH

. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.

. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned.

. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai.

0 M = O B W N

. Notice Board
10. Office Copy
11. Guard File (Admin)
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